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 INTRODUCTION 1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Bradley G. Mullins, and my business address is 1750 SW Harbor Way, Ste 450, 3 

Portland, Oregon 97201. 4 

Q. ARE YOU THE SAME WITNESS WHO PREVIOUSLY FILED TESTIMONY IN THIS 5 
MATTER? 6 

A. Yes.   On May 24, 2018, I filed opening power cost testimony on behalf of the Alliance of 7 

Western Energy Consumers (“AWEC”).  On June 6, 2018, I filed opening testimony on behalf 8 

of AWEC in the general rate case portion of this proceeding.  I also filed rebuttal testimony in 9 

the general rate case portion of the proceeding on August 15, 2018.  In addition, I have been 10 

AWEC’s witness supporting the Net Variable Power Cost stipulation filed on August 22, 2018.  11 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR DIRECT ACCESS TESTIMONY? 12 

A. On August 20, 2018, Portland General Electric Company (“PGE”) and a few other parties 13 

entered into a multi-party settlement on Direct Access issues (the “Stipulation”).  AWEC 14 

objects to the Stipulation and I am sponsoring this testimony on behalf of AWEC to provide 15 

support for AWEC’s opposition to the Stipulation.  16 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR TESTIMONY REGARDING THE DIRECT ACCESS 17 
STIPULATION. 18 

A. AWEC agrees with several aspects of the Stipulation on direct access.  For example, AWEC 19 

does not oppose continued use of a five-year transition period for the opt-out program.  20 

Notwithstanding, AWEC continues to oppose the imposition of a cap on the direct access 21 

program that would have the effect of making a single customer ineligible for the program.1/ 22 

                                                 
1/  See PGE’s Response to AWEC Data Request 148, Conf. Att. A.  
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This was a major issue raised by AWEC in this case that was neither resolved nor addressed in 1 

the Stipulation.  The direct access program has been around for 16 years without needing a cap, 2 

and AWEC continues to be of the position that a hard cap is unnecessary.  At a minimum, the 3 

cap should be raised to a level that allows all eligible customers to participate.  Resetting the 4 

cap to provide for an additional 250 aMW of participating load (for a total of 550 aMW) would 5 

be one way to accomplish this. 6 

PGE’s only argument against increasing the cap is that it may increase potential cost-7 

shifting.  PGE, however, has provided no credible evidence that the current five-year program 8 

has resulted in cost-shifting, and now, by signing the Stipulation, apparently agrees that no 9 

unwarranted cost-shifting is occurring.  Indeed, as my testimony below shows, use of a ten-10 

year transition period (as PGE originally advocated for) is more likely to result in cost-shifting 11 

to direct access customers from cost-of-service customers, unless a capacity credit is provided.   12 

 THE PARTICIPATION CAP IS UNNECESSARY 13 

Q. WHAT DID YOU PROPOSE WITH RESPECT TO A CAP ON DIRECT ACCESS 14 
PARTICIPATION?  15 

A.  In my opening rate case testimony I proposed to eliminate the program cap altogether.2/  PGE’s 16 

long-term opt-out program has been in place for nearly 16 years.  Only approximately 236 17 

aMW of load has participated in the program to date, which is affirmative evidence that a cap 18 

is unnecessary to prevent excessive volumes of customers from leaving.  If those large volumes 19 

of customers had desired to leave, they would have left already.  Further, I noted that the only 20 

impact of the cap recently has been to exclude a single customer, which is discriminatory, 21 

                                                 
2/  AWEC/200, Mullins/45-46. 
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given that the long-term opt-out program was intended to apply to all customers with loads 1 

exceeding 1 aMW.  PGE’s direct access program is not a pilot program anymore, so it is 2 

unnecessary to keep treating it as if it were through the imposition of an arbitrary cap.     3 

Q. HOW WAS THIS ISSUE RESOLVED IN THE STIPULATION? 4 

A. The Stipulation retained the 300 aMW participation cap that was put in place 16 years ago.  5 

With approximately 236 aMW of load enrolled in the program, however, PGE is proposing 6 

that only about 64 aMW of additional load should be eligible to participate.  Based upon 7 

interest in the current opt-out window, the remaining 64 aMW remaining under the cap will 8 

likely decline even further.   9 

Q. DID THE STIPULATING PARTIES JUSTIFY THEIR POSITION ON THIS ISSUE?   10 

A. No.  The Stipulating Parties offer no testimony to support keeping in place the old participation 11 

cap.3/      12 

Q. HOW DID PGE RESPOND TO THIS ISSUE IN REBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 13 

A. PGE did not respond to AWEC’s concerns regarding the necessity of the cap, nor the fact that 14 

the cap has really only had the effect of making one customer ineligible for the program.  PGE 15 

also failed to respond to the distinction I noted with the Commission’s order granting a ten-16 

year transition period for PacifiCorp, which was based in part on that utility’s multi-state 17 

allocation protocol in place at the time that order was issued.  Rather, PGE’s Rebuttal 18 

Testimony made a number of sweeping statements, such as “Increasing these limits would only 19 

serve to exacerbate potential cost shifts.”  Further, PGE notes that direct access participation 20 

might increase with AR 614. 21 

                                                 
3/  Stipulating Parties/500 at 3:19-4:3. 
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Q. WILL ELIMINATION OF THE CAP EXACERBATE POTENTIAL COST SHIFTS? 1 

A. No.  PGE’s statements regarding cost shifts are unsupported and simply false.  PGE appeared 2 

to be operating under the assumption that the direct access program inherently results in cost- 3 

shifting.  As discussed below, however, remaining customers have benefitted from the direct 4 

access program.  PGE’s statements are further confuted by its acceptance of the Stipulation, 5 

which, as AWEC’s objections discuss, necessarily means PGE must agree that there is no cost-6 

shifting.  The program has been specifically designed to avoid unnecessary cost-shifting 7 

through transition adjustments.  Thus, removing the cap will not result in any unwarranted 8 

cost-shifting.     9 

Q. IS AR 614 RELEVANT TO THE CAPS ON THE DIRECT ACCESS PROGRAM? 10 

A. The AR 614 program has not been developed, so it is premature to assume how that program 11 

might interplay with PGE’s existing program.  Notwithstanding, establishment of a cap with 12 

respect to the AR 614 program should have no bearing on whether a cap is necessary for the 13 

existing program.  The AR 614 program represents new loads that the utility is not planning 14 

for.  Whether a cap is in place on the existing program will have no impact on the volume of 15 

new customers that might choose to participate in the new load program.  16 

 DIRECT ACCESS DOES NOT RESULT IN COST SHIFTING 17 

Q. WHY DO YOU DISAGREE WITH THE PRESUMPTION THAT DIRECT ACCESS 18 
INHERENTLY RESULTS IN COST SHIFTING. 19 

A. If viewed in the long-term, PGE is able to avoid building new energy- and capacity-related 20 

production plant.  In the very short-term, lost loads do have a cost effect of spreading fixed cost 21 

over fewer megawatt-hours.  In the long-term, however, that cost effect is offset by avoided 22 

future production costs.    23 
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Q. WHAT WAS YOUR PROPOSAL IN OPENING TESTIMONY REGARDING THE 1 
CAPACITY BENEFITS OF THE DIRECT ACCESS PROGRAM? 2 

A. My proposal in Opening Testimony was to include a value of freed-up capacity, based on the 3 

marginal cost of capacity used to establish the marginal cost of generation in the rate case.  4 

Under my proposal, the capacity payment would only apply if the utility is deficient in the five-5 

year transition period.   6 

Q. DID OTHER PARTIES SHARE SIMILAR POSITIONS? 7 

A. Yes.  Commission Staff and the Northwest and Intermountain Power Producers Coalition made 8 

similar proposals.  PGE was opposed to including the value of freed-up capacity.  9 

Q. HOW WAS THE ISSUE OF FREED-UP CAPACITY RESOLVED IN THE 10 
STIPULATION?  11 

A. The Stipulation did not include a provision to account for the value for freed-up capacity.  PGE 12 

acknowledged that it currently has a capacity need of at least 100 MW beginning in 2021.4/  13 

AWEC has repeatedly noted that PGE needs to consider direct access as a resource before PGE 14 

undertakes efforts to acquire new resources.  Accounting for the capacity benefit in the 15 

transition adjustment calculations would help to further that purpose.  16 

Q. HOW DID PGE RESPOND TO THE VALUE OF FREED-UP CAPACITY IN 17 
REBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 18 

A. PGE argued that direct access customers do not avoid capacity costs, because the capacity 19 

costs are spread over fewer megawatt-hours.5/     20 

Q. IS PGE’S ARGUMENT VALID? 21 

A. No.  PGE’s argument is true in the period subsequent to the transition period.  It is not true, 22 

however, in the transition period itself.  PGE’s argument ignores the fact that departing 23 

                                                 
4/  PGE/2500, Macfarlane-Goodspeed/9:2-3. 
5/  Id. at 11:11-16. 



AWEC/400 
Mullins/6 

 

 
UE 335 - Direct Access Testimony of Bradley G. Mullins 

customers are paying transition adjustments in the first five years to make other customers 1 

whole.  While it is true that the costs are spread over fewer megawatt hours, the transition 2 

adjustments compensate remaining customers as if the costs were not being spread over fewer 3 

megawatt hours.  PGE’s analysis misses this vital concept underlying the transition adjustment.   4 

Q. HAVE YOU PREPARED AN EXHIBIT TO ILLUSTRATE THIS CONCEPT? 5 

A. In Exhibit AWEC/401, I have illustrated this point and proved the invalidity of PGE’s 6 

argument.  That exhibit shows that, under the current construct, where there is no value 7 

attributed to freed-up capacity, any capacity cost avoided in the transition period produces 8 

savings to remaining customers.  Mathematically, if PGE avoids just one dollar of capacity- 9 

related costs in the transition period due to direct access, remaining customers recognize 10 

capacity benefits, even after considering the fact that the costs are spread over fewer megawatt-11 

hours.   12 

  As can be seen in the exhibit, I calculate a hypothetical amount of production cost 13 

going out five years.    These amounts, detailed in lines 1 through 7 for each year, are based on 14 

the level of test period production costs from PGE’s initial filing with one exception.  I added 15 

an additional $5,000,000 of fixed production expense, which I assume can be freed-up if a 16 

100 aMW block of load departs.   17 

  Next, in lines 8 through 11, I calculated the hypothetical value of freed up energy, using 18 

an assumed market price of $25/MWh.   19 

On lines 12 through 18, I calculated the hypothetical production costs following the 20 

departure of a 100 aMW block of load.  I did so by removing the incremental capacity costs 21 

associated with the direct access customer load.  I also deducted the value of freed up energy 22 

associated with the direct access customer load.  23 
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  Beginning on lines 19 through 23, I calculated the transition adjustment cost to the 1 

100 aMW of departing direct access customer load by taking total production costs, excluding 2 

the incremental capacity cost of serving the direct access customer, less the value of freed-up 3 

energy.   4 

  Beginning on line 24 through end of the exhibit, I calculated the impact to remaining 5 

customers associated with this hypothetical set of parameters.  The cost to remaining customers 6 

in this analysis is the production costs after departure from line 18, less the transition 7 

adjustment revenues.   The results on line 30 show that, on a per megawatt-hour basis, the 8 

remaining customers paid less as a result of the direct access customers’ departure.   On a 9 

dollars basis, the savings equated to $4,743,676, effectively representing remaining customers’ 10 

94.87% share of the $5,000,000 in avoided capacity cost.  As long as line 4, the cost of 11 

capacity avoided by the departing customer, is positive, remaining customers will recognize a 12 

benefit in the transition period.    13 

While the actual value of avoided capacity will differ, AWEC/401 demonstrates the 14 

essential point:  by definition, line 4 cannot be a negative number since the departure of a 15 

customer could not result in any additional capacity cost to the utility.  A utility would never 16 

have to build more generation as a result of a customer’s choice to depart.  Thus, if, under the 17 

current construct, any capacity cost is avoided in the transition period, remaining customers 18 

benefit, while departing customers are not provided a credit for this capacity value in the 19 

transition adjustment calculation.  20 
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Q. HOW DOES THE TRANSITION PERIOD IMPACT THIS CAPACITY VALUE TO 1 
REMAINING CUSTOMERS?   2 

A. The effects of direct access on remaining customers can be thought of from both a short-term 3 

and long-term perspective.  Viewed in the short term, there might be transition costs associated 4 

with departing load (and transition charges to account for those costs) due to the fact that fixed 5 

production costs must be spread over fewer megawatt-hours.  If viewed in the long term, 6 

however, departing loads provide benefits to remaining customers.  In the long term, the utility 7 

avoids or defers building new generating capacity as a result of the departing customer, or in 8 

the absence of load growth may retire old, expensive capacity, without the need to immediately 9 

replace it with new capacity. 10 

Q. IS THE CURRENT TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT CALCULATION A SHORT-TERM 11 
OR A LONG-TERM METHODOLOGY? 12 

A. The existing transition adjustment calculation is equivalent to valuing the departing load using 13 

a very short-term perspective, based on the short-term marginal cost of energy.  The “market-14 

minus” approach that PGE uses to calculate transition adjustments effectively takes the cost of 15 

production and subtracts the forecast market prices of electricity to determine the departing 16 

customer’s share of remaining fixed costs. 17 

Q. SHOULD THERE BE ALIGNMENT BETWEEN THE TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT 18 
CALCULATION AND THE TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT PERIOD? 19 

A. Yes.  If a short-term period is to be used as the transition period, short-term marginal costs are 20 

appropriate to value the departing loads.  If a long-term period is to be used, however, it would 21 

be more appropriate to use long-term marginal costs to value the departing loads.  In fact, 22 

requiring the customer to pay transition adjustments over the long term based on short-term 23 

marginal costs, as PGE initially recommended, inherently results in cost-shifting from 24 
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remaining customers to the departing customer because it does not consider the value of freed-1 

up capacity.  The mechanics of this were detailed in Exhibit AWEC/401.  The value of freed-2 

up capacity resulting from the direct access customer’s departure, therefore, has some impact 3 

on how one might view the transition period.   4 

Q. IS THE VALUE OF FREED-UP CAPACITY MORE IMPACTFUL IF A LONG-TERM 5 
TRANSITION PERIOD IS ADOPTED? 6 

A. Yes.  PGE has done no long-term IRP analysis to consider the long-term effects of departing 7 

customers on rates.  In Washington, however, Puget Sound Energy (“PSE”) did perform such 8 

an analysis, when considering the departure of Microsoft.6/  That analysis compared the 9 

avoided cost of no longer serving Microsoft’s departed load with the lost revenues from this 10 

departure.7/  It showed that, while in the first few years remaining customers paid more, in the 11 

long run customers were overwhelmingly better off as a result of Microsoft’s departure.  As 12 

PSE’s witness, Jon Piliaris, explained: 13 

[T]he results of this analysis rely on the difference between the price for power 14 
supply embedded in PSE’s retail electric rates and its avoided power supply cost, 15 
as well as PSE’s need for new resources to meet its load requirements.  Without a 16 
need for new resources, a loss of retail load should result in a net cost to other 17 
PSE customers since the retail price for power supply currently exceeds PSE 18 
avoided costs of power supply, which is roughly approximated by the projected 19 
market price for power.  However, when PSE anticipates the need to make a 20 
major resource acquisition, this loss of retail load becomes a net benefit to other 21 
customers through the delayed or reduced acquisition of those resources.8/   22 

The five-year transition period PGE uses today (and would continue to use in the Stipulation) 23 

essentially captures the first part of PSE’s analysis – it establishes a transition adjustment based 24 

on the difference between PGE’s embedded cost of power supply and the market price.  It does 25 

                                                 
6/  WUTC Docket UE-161123, Exh. No.__(JAP-1T) (Oct. 7, 2016).  The numbers in PSE’s analysis are confidential. 
7/  Id. at 4-6. 
8/  Id. at 5:19-6:6. 
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not, however, capture the second part of PSE’s analysis – the avoided cost of incremental 1 

capacity.  It is that part of the analysis that is essential to capture, particularly if transition 2 

charges were to be extended beyond five years. 3 

Q. ARE PGE’S CUSTOMERS BETTER OFF IN AS A RESULT OF THE DIRECT 4 
ACCESS PROGRAM? 5 

A. Yes.  Below I present two analyses considering what PGE’s production costs would have been 6 

had there been no long-term opt-out program in place in Oregon.  These analyses show that 7 

remaining customers have not been harmed as a result of Oregon’s direct access program, and 8 

in fact, have benefited from the direct access program.     9 

  In the first analysis, presented in Table 1 below, I estimate the benefit of the long-term 10 

opt-out program to remaining customers using the long-run marginal cost of energy and 11 

capacity from PGE’s marginal cost study.  It shows that customers would have paid about the 12 

same $/KWh rate if the direct access program did not exist, based on the long-run marginal 13 

costs.  When one considers that many of the opt-out customers are no longer paying transition 14 

adjustments to reimburse remaining customers for their share of fixed costs, this analysis 15 

shows that Oregon’s direct access program is working exactly as intended.   16 
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Table 1 

Effects of Direct Access on Remaining Customers, Using Long-Run Marginal Costs 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

 

  In the above analysis I calculated the incremental cost to serve direct access customers 1 

using the marginal cost inputs in PGE’s cost of service study.  The first column shows the 2 

actual production costs associated with serving cost of service customers in PGE’s initial 3 

filing.  The second column details the additional cost of serving current direct access customers 4 

if the direct access program did not exist.  That column also considers the transition adjustment 5 

revenues that departing customers are paying to cost of service customers.  The third column 6 

sums the prior two to arrive at the cost ratepayers would be paying in the absence of Oregon’s 7 

direct access program.  Since the volumes are different, one must focus on the rate to 8 

determine how ratepayers have been impacted, and as can be seen, the average rate is the same 9 

with and without the direct access program, indicating that customers have not been harmed as 10 

a result of the program.  While the two $/KWh values round to the same figure, the unrounded 11 

values are slightly different, but the proximity of the two values is by no means a coincidence, 12 

since the program has been specifically designed in a manner that avoids undue cost-shifting.   13 

Incr. Cost to Total Cost Without

Bundled Serve Dir. Access Dir. Access

Actual Cost Customers Program

Variable $ 686,099 $ 77,838 $ 763,938

Fixed 375,309                         25,821                           401,130                         

Trans. Adj. Revs 18,170                           18,170                           

Total Production Cost $ 1,061,408 $ 121,830 $ 1,183,238

MWh 17,087,764 1,952,690 19,040,454                    

$/kWh 0.0621                           0.0624                           0.0621                           



AWEC/400 
Mullins/12 

 

 
UE 335 - Direct Access Testimony of Bradley G. Mullins 

The assumption inherent in Table 1 is that PGE would have had to acquire new 1 

resources at an average cost roughly equal to its long-run marginal cost.  The reality, however, 2 

is that the resources PGE has acquired recently have exceeded its marginal cost of capacity.  I 3 

documented the fact that the cost of Port Westward II exceeded PGE’s marginal cost of 4 

capacity in PGE’s 2015 General Rate Case, Docket UE 294.9/  Further, the marginal capacity 5 

values in the marginal cost of generation study are levelized values, which do not reflect the 6 

front-loaded way that new resources impact revenue requirement.  Finally, resource additions 7 

are also inherently blocky, meaning that serving an additional 236 aMW of load may have 8 

triggered the need for an even larger resource addition, perhaps the 450 MW Carty II 9 

Generating facility modeled in PGE’s 2016 IRP.    10 

I account for these realities in Table 2, below, where I have used the first-year net 11 

revenue requirement of the existing Carty generating facility of $85,177,58010/ as a proxy for 12 

the capacity value provided by the approximate 236 aMW of direct access customers.  Viewed 13 

as a counterfactual, this analysis assumes that, in the absence of the direct access program, 14 

PGE would have been required to construct the Carty II generating station.   15 

                                                 
9/  In Re Portland General Electric Corporation, Request for a General Rate Revision, Docket UE 294, ICNU/200, 

Mullins/10:17-11:7. 
10/  From PGE’s final revenue requirement workpapers in Docket No 294. 
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Table 2 

Effects of Direct Access on Remaining Customers, Using Carty as Proxy 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

 

  This analysis shows that, not only are customers held harmless, but they are paying 1 

significantly less than what they would have if Direct Access had not been implemented.  2 

Based on the $/kWh savings in the table, current ratepayers would be required to pay 3 

$53,751,643 more than they are today if the program did not exist.11/  The analyses also 4 

demonstrate that PGE’s view in Rebuttal Testimony regarding a ten-year transition period and 5 

the value of freed-up capacity are not an accurate view of the true system value associated with 6 

the direct access program. 7 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 8 

A. Yes.  9 

                                                 
11/  Calculated as (0.653 $/kWh - 0.0621 $/kWh) * 17,087,764,000 kWh.  

Incr. Cost to Total Cost Without

Bundled Serve Dir. Access Dir. Access

Actual Cost Customers Program

Variable $ 686,099 $ 77,838 $ 763,938

Fixed 375,309                         85,178                           460,486                         

Trans. Adj. Revs 18,170                           18,170                           

Total Production Cost $ 1,061,408 $ 181,186 $ 1,242,594

MWh 17,087,764 1,952,690 19,040,454                    

$/kWh 0.0621                           0.0928                           0.0653                           



Illustration of Freed-up Capacity Benefit To Remaining Customers Associated with Direct Access
Hypothetical 100 MW Load and $5 million freed-up capacity cost beginning in year 4
Dollars in thousands

Period Period Period Period Period
Description Source 1 2 3 4 5

1 Production Costs Prior to Departure
2 Variable Actual 686,099            686,099        686,099        686,099            686,099            
3 Fixed \ 375,309            375,309        375,309        375,309            375,309            
4 Incr. Capacity Cost of Serving Departing Customer 5,000                5,000                
5 Total Production Costs Prior to Departure ∑ Lines 2:4 1,061,408         1,061,408     1,061,408     1,066,408         1,066,408         

6 MWh Actual 17,087,764 17,087,764 17,087,764 17,087,764 17,087,764

7 $/MWh Cost Line 5 / Line 6 62.12                62.12            62.12            62.41                62.41                

8 Value of Freed-up Energy (100 aMW)
9 Opt-out MWh 100 aMW *8760 876,000            876,000        876,000        876,000            876,000            

10 Market Price Hypothetical 25                     25                 25                 25                     25                     
11 Value of Freed-up Energy Line 10 * Line 9 21,900              21,900          21,900          21,900              21,900              

12
Production Costs After Departure

13 Variable Line 2 686,099            686,099        686,099        686,099            686,099            
14 Fixed Line 3 375,309            375,309        375,309        375,309            375,309            
15 Incr. Capacity Cost of Serving Departing Customer Set to Zero -                   -                    
16 Production Cost Before Freed-up Energy ∑ Lines 13:15 1,061,408         1,061,408     1,061,408     1,061,408         1,061,408         

17 Value of Freed-up Energy Line 11 (21,900)             (21,900)         (21,900)         (21,900)             (21,900)             
18 Production Costs After Departure Line 16 + Line 17 1,039,508         1,039,508     1,039,508     1,039,508         1,039,508         

19 Cost To Departing Customer
20 Allocation % Line 9 / Line 6 5.13% 5.13% 5.13% 5.13% 5.13%
21 Allocated Production Costs Line 16 * Line 20 54,413 54,413 54,413 54,413 54,413
22 Less Value of Freed-up Energy Line 17 (21,900)             (21,900)         (21,900)         (21,900)             (21,900)             
23 Transition Adjustment Cost ∑ Lines 21:22 32,513              32,513          32,513          32,513              32,513              

24 Costs to Remaining Customers
25 Production Cost After Departure Line 18 1,039,508         1,039,508     1,039,508     1,039,508         1,039,508         
26 Transition Adjustment Revenues - Line 23 (32,513)             (32,513)         (32,513)         (32,513)             (32,513)             
27 Total Production Costs To Remaining Customers ∑ Lines 25:26 1,006,995         1,006,995     1,006,995     1,006,995         1,006,995         

28 MWh Remaining Line 6 - Line 9 16,211,764       16,211,764   16,211,764   16,211,764       16,211,764       

29 $/MWh Cost to Remaining Customers Line 27 / Line 28 62.12                62.12            62.12            62.12                62.12                

30 $/MWh Cost/(Savings) to Remaining Customers Line 29 - Line 7 -                 -             -             (0.293)              (0.293)               

31 $ Cost/(Savings) to Remaining Customers Line 28 * Line 30 -                       -                   -                   (4,743,676)        (4,743,676)        

AWEC/401 
Mullins/1



August 28, 2018 
 
 
TO:  Jesse O. Gorsuch 
  Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
   
FROM: Stefan Brown 
  Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
 
 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC  
UE 335 

PGE Response to AWEC Data Request No. 154 
Dated August 21, 2018 

 
 
Request: 
 
Reference PGE’s response to OPUC DR 261, Confidential Attachment A. Please provide 
the aggregate number identified at the bottom of this attachment on a nonconfidential 
basis. In the alternative, please explain why PGE is treating this number as confidential 
under the Protective Order issued in this docket. 
 
Response: 
 
The aggregate Cost of Service opt-out enrollment annual loads provided in PGE’s response to 
OPUC Data Request No. 261, Confidential Attachment 261-A, totals to 236.1 MWa. 
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August 6, 2018 
 
 
TO:  Kay Barnes 
  Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
 
FROM: Stefan Brown 
  Manager, Regulatory Affairs  
 
 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC  
UE 335 

PGE Response to OPUC Data Request No. 324 
Dated July 30, 2018 

 
Request: 

 
Please refer to PGE/2500, Macfarlane – Goodspeed/6 which states “In 2001, COS loads 
totaled over 19,000 gigawatt hours (GWh).” 
 

a. Please provide the weather normalized COS load and the annual COS system peak 
in 2001. 

b. Please provide the forecasted COS system peak for 2019. 
c. Please provide the cumulative amount of energy efficiency in MWh for PGE COS 

customers beginning with installations in 2001 and ending with forecasted 
installations in 2019. 

d. Please provide the cumulative amount of energy efficiency in MW contribution to 
system peak for PGE COS customers beginning with installations in 2001 and ending 
with forecasted installations in 2019. 

e. Please provide the cumulative cost for energy efficiency incentives beginning with 
installations in 2001 and ending with forecasted installations in 2019. 

 
Response: 
 

a. The direct access program had not been implemented as of 2001. In 2001, PGE’s annual 
energy deliveries were 19,063,321 MWh, or 19,097,047 MWh after adjusting for mild 
weather conditions.  The annual system peak was 3,512 MW.   

b. PGE’s forecasted cost of service (COS) system peak for 2019 is 3,447 MW.  
c. Energy Trust of Oregon (ETO) began implementing energy efficiency programs in 2002, 

as such, PGE is responding to this request using data beginning in that year.  PGE does not 
have access to historical ETO savings data separated by current Long Term Direct Access 
election status.  Assuming all energy efficiency savings have been installed on customer 
sites that have remained on COS rates, PGE estimates its cumulative energy efficiency for 
the period from 2002 to 2019 to be 452.8 MWa, or approximately 3,965,915 MWh.  This 
estimate is based on ETO’s most recent True-Up Report for 2002-2016, Annual Report for 
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2017 and forecast for 2018-2019.  Please see Attachment 324-A for additional detail and 
references. 

d. ETO has not provided estimates of MW contribution to system peak related to energy 
efficiency savings nor has PGE attempted to estimate such a value. 

e. PGE collects from customers funding for energy efficiency through the Schedule 108 
Public Purpose Charge (SB 1149) and Schedule 109 (SB 838) and disburses those funds to 
agencies.  Attachment 324-B provides the amounts disbursed to those agencies. PGE does 
not have the cumulative cost of energy efficiency incentives; the incentive information is 
held by ETO. 
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August 28, 2018 
 
 
TO:  Jesse O. Gorsuch 
  Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
   
FROM: Stefan Brown 
  Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
 
 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC  
UE 335 

PGE Response to AWEC Data Request No. 148 
Dated August 21, 2018 

 
 
Request: 
 
Please provide the total energy consumption for each account on Schedule 90 for the most 
recent 12-month period. 
 
Response: 
 
Total energy consumption for each Schedule 90 account over the August 2017 to July 2018 
billing period is provided in confidential Attachment 148-A.  
 
Attachment 148-A is protected information subject to Protective Order No. 18-047.  
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UE 335 PGE Response to AWEC DR No. 148
Attachment 148-A CONF

Page 1

Account
Annual Usage 

(kWh) 

Account 1            

Account 2          

Account 3           

Account 4           

Account 5          

*Annual Usage is over the 12 month period from August 2017 to July 2018

Protected Information Subject to Protective Order 18-047
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August 28, 2018 
 
 
TO:  Jesse O. Gorsuch 
  Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
   
FROM: Stefan Brown 
  Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
 
 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC  
UE 335 

PGE Response to AWEC Data Request No. 151 
Dated August 21, 2018 

 
 
Request: 
 
Please identify the number of customer accounts with usage of 60 aMW or more in the 
most recent 12-month period and provide such usage for each account. 
 
Response: 
 
In the most recent 12-month billing period from August 2017 to July 2018, PGE had two 
customer accounts with usage of 60 MWa or more.  Usage for each account is provided in PGE’s 
response to AWEC Data Request No. 148, Confidential Attachment 148-A.   
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August 28, 2018 
 
 
TO:  Jesse O. Gorsuch 
  Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
   
FROM: Stefan Brown 
  Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
 
 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC  
UE 335 

PGE Response to AWEC Data Request No. 153 
Dated August 21, 2018 

 
 
Request: 
 
Reference the paragraph titled “Applicable” in PGE Schedule 490. Does PGE interpret this 
paragraph to allow one Schedule 90 account with less than 100 MWa of usage to 
participate in the long-term opt-out program under this tariff? Please explain your answer. 
 
Response: 
 
No.  If the combined usage of a customer’s accounts opting out aggregate to less than 100 MWa, 
they are eligible to opt out under rate schedule 489. 
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